

FILED

FEB 03 2014

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

Case No. 318125

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Whitman County Superior Court Cause No. 11-2-00221-5

MEGAN L. MITCHELL,

Plaintiff/Respondent.

v.

OMEGA OF THETA XI ASSOCIATION, a Washington nonprofit corporation; THETA XI FRATERNITY, a Missouri nonprofit corporation; CHI DEUTERON CHAPTER, INC., PHI SIGMA KAPPA, a Washington nonprofit corporation; THE GRANT CHAPTER OF PHI SIGMA KAPPA, INC., a Delaware nonprofit corporation; JOHN DOES 1-10; and ABC COMPANIES 1-5,

Defendants/Appellants.

APPELLANTS OMEGA OF THETA XI ASSOCIATION'S
AND THETA XI FRATERNITY'S
OPENING BRIEF

Pamela M. Andrews, WSBA #14248
Stephen G. Skinner, WSBA #17317
ANDREWS SKINNER, P.S.
645 Elliott Ave. W., Suite 350
Seattle, WA 98119
Phone: 206-223-9248 | Fax: 206-623-9050
Pamela.andrews@andrews-skinner.com
Stephen.skinner@andrews-skinner.com
Attorney for Appellants Omega of Theta Xi
Association and Theta Xi Fraternity

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. Standard of Review	7
B. Appellant Omega of Theta Xi Should Have Been Granted Judgment as a Matter of Law Pursuant to CR 50(a)(1)	7
C. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion by Preventing Appellant Theta Xi from Using the Lease as Evidence at Trial.	10
D. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion by Preventing Appellant Omega of Theta Xi from Using Inspection Reports Regarding the Subject Property	12
E. The Hearsay Testimony of Chezny Goble Purporting to Invite Her and Her Friends to the Theta Xi Fraternity House Should Have been Precluded	14
V. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adkisson v. Seattle</i> , 42 Wash.2d 676, 258 P.2d 461 (1953)	14
<i>Coleman v. Hoffman</i> , 115 Wn.App. 853, 64 P. 3d 65 (2003)	7, 9
<i>Estate of Bordon ex rel. Anderson v. State, Dep't of Corr.</i> 122 Wn.App. 227, 240 95 P.3d 764 (2004)	7
<i>Evans v. Miller</i> , 8 Wn.App. 364, 507 P.2d 887 (1973)	14
<i>J&B Development Co. v. King County</i> , 29 Wn.App. 942, 631 P.2d 1002 (1981).....	13
<i>Kappelman v. Lutz</i> , 167 Wash.2d 1, 217 P.3d 286 (2009)	7
<i>Kinney v. Space Needle Corp.</i> , 121 Wn.App. 242, 85 P.3d 918, 921-22 (2004)	8
<i>Mail v. M R. Smith Lbr. & Shingle Co.</i> , 47 Wash.2d 447, 287 P.2d 877 (1955)	14
 <u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	 <u>Page</u>
CR 50(a)(1)	6, 7, 9, 11, 17
ER 401	17
ER 402	17
ER 403	11
ER 801 and ER 801(c)	15
ER 802	15
ER 904	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts, §343 and 343A	8
Restatement (Second) of Torts, §328E	9
